Tetrahedron: Asymmetry 18 (2007) 1693–1700
Sesquiterpenoids and norsesquiterpenoids from three liverworts
Adewale M. Adio*,� and Wilfried A. Königz
Institut für Organische Chemie, Universität Hamburg, D-20146 Hamburg, Germany
Received 12 June 2007; accepted 29 June 2007
Abstract—Six new sesquiterpenoids and two new norsesquiterpenoids were isolated from the essential oils of three liverworts. The
isolated compounds include (+)-eudesma-4,11-dien-8a-ol from the liverwort Diplophyllum albicans, (�)-4b,5b-diacetoxygymnomitr-
3(15)-ene, (+)-5b-acetoxygymnomitr-3(15)-ene, (�)-15-acetoxygymnomitr-3-ene, (�)-3b,15b-epoxy-4b-acetoxygymnomitrane, and

All these informations from 2D 1H–1H COSY, HMQC,
and HMBC (Fig. 5) analyses were consistent with structure
6. We adopted the azulene numbering system in the
nomenclature of these two new compounds 5 and 6.
In addition, since traces of six unknown compounds with
m/z 160 were detected in the essential oil of B. floerkei,
the major component, trisnoranastreptene 3 (33.0%) with
a similar mass spectrum comparable to the trace compo-
nents was subjected to acid transformation using Amber-
lyst� 15 to determine if all the compounds with m/z 160
were related. The transformation of 3 afforded compounds
5 and 6, and three unidentified compounds with the mole-
cular mass at m/z 160. These unidentified compounds could
not be characterized because they decomposed almost
immediately during isolation through prep-GC and silica-
based prep-TLC. The mass spectral of two of these three
compounds gave a base peak of 131 and the third with a
base peak of 117. Hence, compounds 5 and 6 could be nat-
ural or artefacts of the isolation procedures.
2.3. Composition of the essential oil of M. emarginata
GC–MS investigations of the hydrodistillation product of
M. emarginata revealed a complex mixture of sesquiterpe-
noids. All the known constituents such as a-barbatene,
b-barbatene, b-bazzanene, b-acoradiene, a-chamigrene, b-
chamigrene, gymnomitr-3(15),4-diene, gymnomitr-3(15)-
en-4b-ol, gymnomitrane-4-one, 15-nor-3-gymnomitrone,
and gymnomitr-3(15)-en-4-one were identified with our
spectral library.19,20
2.3.1. Structure elucidation of (�)-4b,5b-diacetoxygymno-
mitr-3(15)-ene 7. The GC–CI mass spectrum of 7 exhibits
a molecular ion at m/z 338 [M++NH4
þ] corresponding
to the molecular formula of C19H28O4. The 1H NMR spec-
trum (C6D6) showed five singlets for methyl groups at d
0.74 (3H, s, H-13), 0.78 (3H, s, H-14), 0.86 (3H, s, H-12),
1.76 (3H, s, H-19), and 1.80 (3H, s, H-17). The olefinic
carbon signals at d 146.8 (s) and 107.9 (t) suggested an
exomethylene double bond, which was confirmed by two
signals in the 1H NMR spectrum at d 4.87 (1H, t, H-15a,
J = 2.2 Hz) and 5.03 (1H, t, H-15b, J = 2.2 Hz). The sig-
nals at d 5.48 (1H, d, J = 4.1 Hz) and 6.27–6.29 (1H, m)
were assigned to the methine protons connected to the acet-
oxy groups at C-5 (d 76.5) and C-4 (d 69.6), respectively.
Information from 2D 1H–1H COSY, HMQC, and HMBC
spectra (Fig. 6) in addition to the 13C NMR (Table 2) lead
to structure 7. Its relative configuration resulted from the
NOE interactions of the two methine protons H-4 and
H-5, which showed cross-peaks with H-8b and H-10b.
On the other face of the molecule, interactions of protons
H-12 and H-13, and H-12 to one of the bridge protons
H-1 were observed (Fig. 7). The relative configuration of
7 at C-4 and C-5 was assigned 4b and 5b because its
AcO
AcO
Figure 6. Long-range 1H–13C couplings for 7.
Table 2. 13C NMR (125.7 MHz, C6D6); d (ppm) data of compounds 7, 9,
11, 12, 13, 14, and 16a
Carbon 7 9 11 12 13 14 16
1 41.7 41.3 44.0 43.8 45.4 43.1 41.7
2 56.1 56.2 55.8 54.3 54.8 48.0 43.1
3 146.8 148.6 149.0 58.9 61.9 139.4 147.5
4 69.6 36.2 128.0 65.9 67.9 124.7 149.5
5 76.5 76.4 144.0 43.1 44.4 40.8 41.9